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disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you|are hereby
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TroMmas J. PorovicH
Haws A. Masr
Joun A. Kornaxt
LANA M. REITER

The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ExM STREET
McHenry, Inmots 60050
TererHone: 815.344.3797
Facsmviie: 815.344.5280

www.popovichlaw.com

June 11, 2012

MidAmerica Hand to Shoulder Clinic

Dr. Talerico

MEDICAL RECORDS/PATIENT BILLING
755 S. Milwaukes Avenue

Suite 250

Libertyville, 11, 60048

Re:

Patient;
Date of Birth:

Date of Service:

Dear Sir or Madam:;

Paul Dulberg’
03/19/1970 . oo
06/28/2011 o present.

Marx J. Voco
JAMES P. TUraJ
Roserr J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

Please be advised that the above-captioned person is represented by the LAW OFFICES OF
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. We respectfuily request the following information:

Complete copy of the patient’s file with your facility, including correspondence,
doctor/nurse notes and therapy records from 06/28/11 to present; and

Itemized bills for services rendered.

Attached please find a HIPAA authorization signed by our client/your patient-permitting the
release of the foregoing documents being requested.

Piease direct these documents back to my atrention by mailing the information 1o the address
listed above. Thank you for your prompt attention to this request.

T Also Licensed in Wisconsin

92 £:96ed
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LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J, POPOVICH, P.C.

Very truly yours,

Alarie Dullum,
Paralegal

arspiy22 +87

WALKEGAN OEFICE

210 NoRas Maraiv LUTHER
Kive Jr, AVENUE

" Wavkroaw, IL 60085
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HIPAA AUTHORIZATION FORM
paTiENT Nanve: Pl Dulber q
DATE OF BIRTH: _O[19{10
DATE OF sERVICE: \/28/ 11~ Pusent
PURSUANT TO 735 ILCS 5/8-2001, 735 ILCS 5/8-2003 OF THE JLLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES

AND HIPAA, | HEREBY AUTHORIZE USE OR DISCLOSURE OF PROTECTED HBALTH
INFORMATION ABOUT ME AS DESCRIBED BELOW.

1. The following specific person or class of persons or facility is authorized to make fhe
requested use or disclosure: , . . o
Medteat provider:  Mid Anderico, Hand 1 Shauider Clingc
D Talerics

2 The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C., may receive disclosure of protected heaith
information about xoe. . :

3. The specific information that should be disclosed is: a copy of my entire hospital record
and/or information in coanection with the hospitalization/treatment date(s). Ifully underatand that ray entire
hospital record may contain mental bealth and developmental disabiliies, alcohiol and/or drugabuse, and/or
Acquired Ymmune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS)/HIV tests results and/or information. The medical records
and/or healthcare information authorization to be disclosed hereunder are privileged and confidential and
may be digclosed only on my autherization, except as reguired by law. Y understand that inforation
disclosed pursuant to this authorization may be re-digclosed by health information or med;jcal records. I ey
inspect and arange for phistocopies of the records/healthcare infoxmation that are to be disclosed.

4. I understand that the information used or disclosed ray be subject to re~disclosure by the
person or class of persons ox facility receiving it, and would then no longer be protected by federal privacy
regulations.

5. I may revoke this authorization by notifying Inw {']{‘ﬁ(.w of Thumao . QM AN
in writing of my desire to cevoke it. However, I undérstand that any action already taken in reliance of this
authonzation camnot be reversed, and my revocation will not affect those actions. I wnderstand that the
medical provider to whom this authorization is fumished may not condition jts treatment of mae on whether
or not I sign the authorization, '

6. THIS AUTHORIZAYION EXPIRES ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF MY SIGNATORE,.

7. This information for which I am authorizing disclosure will be used for the pupose of my
legal action being handled by my attorneys, Law Qfficos of Thomas 7. Popovich, P.C.

K M ; ' /1/)
SIGNATURE OF PATIENT ORAEGAL REPRESENTATIVE Date

If sipned by legal representative, relationship to patient;

Adawio “ulium U-3-12

Signature of witness - Date
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B Therapy Prescription
(X) Hand Therapy () Physical Therapy

Name of the Patient:
DOR: 03/18/1970

Paul Dulberg

Telephone; {B47)497-4250

R forearm laceration with wrlst flexor weakness, fatigue. No restrictions

Diagnosis:

Spacial Instructions/Precautions: Strengthening and conditioning, pain control modalities

Frequency & Ouration: 1-2 times per waek x 4 weeks

Ewaluation and Treatment
Exarcises

Protocols

Miscellaneous

(<) AROM () Flexor Tendon Repair {X) Home Exerclse Program
{) PROM () Extensor Tendon Repair {)ADL's
() Strengthening () Carpal Tunnel Syndrome {) CPM for home use
() Manual Therapy () Trigger Finger () FCE -
{) Epicondylitis () Work Conditioning
Splints () Work Hardeaning
() Static (X) Par Therapist's discretion
{ ) Dynamic
{ Y Dorsal
{ ) Hand based Modalities
() Wrist/Forearm based (X) At therapist's discretion
{) Volar () Ultrasound Scar/Edema
Specific Joint position required; { } lontephoresis { ) Edema Control
() Wrist ( } High Volt Pulsed Current () Scar Control/Massage/Remodeling
() MP () NMES (X) Desensitization
()} PIP () TENS {} Wound Care
{yoip { ) Heat/Cold Pack () Soft Tissue Mobilization
( } Thumb CMC () Whirlpool { ). Sterile Dressing Changes
()} MCP {) Fluidotherapy {X) Pain Reduction
e () Parrafin { ) Johst Compresslon Garment
Physician's Signature! Date:  12/02/11
v /M o o0
Scheduled for: Tuesday December 8,2011 at 3:30pm at: Dynamic Hand Therapy/ Fox Lake
92-G:a6kg BESSHPESTIST 0L Sl b2le8T gI17:wod4 ST:1T 2182-Bd-17



Report Date: Jung 15§, 2012 Patient: Dulbery, Paul R DOS:

HISTORY & PHYSICAL,
PATIENT: Dulberg, Paul AGE: 41yearsold EXAM DATE: 12/02/11

CHIEF COMPLAINT: Right forearm pain.

HIPtL: Patient is a 41-year-old male who is right-hand dominant. He was referred by Dr, Karen
Levin, MD, neurology, for evaluation of an injury he sustatned fo his right medial forearm
{n June of 2011. He apparently was using a chain saw when he accidentally struck the
volar medial aspect of his right forearm in roughly the mid forearm range with a chain
saw. He had a large open wound down to muscle. He was seen in the emergency
department where the wound is here it at the muscle was sewn together and the skin
wag closed. He followed up with his primary care provider. He has noted persistent pain
which he describes as intermittent and shooting in character radiating from the laceration
site. He occasionally has intermittent numbness and tingling in the ring and small finger.
He reports grip weakness and rio endurance with wrist fiexion and gripping. He has not
had therapy to date. He did have an EMG/NCS performed by Dr.Levin in August of 2011,
Per the patient the study was narmal. | do not have that study available at this moment.
He currently is not working but is a graphic designer by training. He reports using a
computer mouse for 20 minutes causes significant forearm pain.

MIEDICATION: Patient has no current medications.
ALLERGIES: nkda

REFERRAL SOURCE: Not Refarred By

I_LNESSES: Arthritis

OPERATIONS: Ulnar Nerve Transportation: Active

SOQCIAL HISTORY:  Alcohol - Denies

Marital Status: Single

Smoking: current every day smoker
F.AMILY HISTORY:  Diabetes

O CCUPATION: Graphic Designer
RQOS:
1. Head and Neck: System reported as normal by patient.
2. Heart: Systemn reported as normal by patient.
3. Lungs: System reported as normal by patient.
4. Gl System reported as normal by patient,
5. GuU: System reported as normal by patient.
6. Neuro: . ASs per HPI,
7. Musculoskeletal: As per HPL.
8. Abdomen: System reported as normal by patient.
9. HemefLymph; Systern reported as normal by patient.
10, Other:
PHYSICAL EXAM:
Witals: No data for Vitals.
Appearance: No distress, good color on reom air. Alert and cooperative.
Skin: . Bilateral upper extremities: no open wounds or skin changes.
Neuro: Bilateral upper extremities: Median, radial and ulnar nerves are motor and sensory Intact.
Light fouch intact all diglts, no weakness or wasting.
Wascular: Bilateral upper extremities: palpable radial pulses and brisk capilfary refill,
Focused Exam: Examination of his right upper extremity reveals his elbow has normal painless range of

motion. No focal tenderness to palpation. Coflateral ligaments are stable, His forearm
compartments are soft. He has a well-healed transverse laceration on the volar medial mid
forearm level. There is no erythema, drainage, or fluctuance at the level of the laceration.
There Is no tenderness to palpation at the laceration site. There Is some apparent muscle

Page 2
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Report Date: June 15, 2012 Patient: Dulberg, Paul R DOS:

.incongruity. Distally his-hand demonstrates no atrophy. He has 5 out of 5 intrinsic strength.
5 out of 5 APB strength. He can make a full fist with full extension of alt digits. He does not
demonstrate a ciawed posture. He has & negative Froment sign. He has a positive
Wartenberg sign. Wrist flexion and extension is 5 otit of 5 strength. He has a palpable FCU
and ECU lendons at the fevel of the wrist. They have appropriate tension.
IMNAGING: None taday, '

ASSESSMENT:

D 4AGNOSIS: 806.1-LATE EFFECT OPEN WND EXTREM

PROCEDURES:  99203-NEW Detailed, Low Complexity

PL_AN:

Plan: | reviewed findings, treatment options, and recommendations with the patient concerning the
forearm complaints he has. | would like to see the official report of the EMG/NCS. We will
obtain this report, There is no evidence of a complete injury to his ulnar nerve on physical
exam. His complaints are lfkely muscutar in origin. He may have some superficia! sensory
complaints as well. | do not think he needs any surglical intervention at this time. { did
recommend and provided him with a prescription for occupational therapy to worl on
strengthening and conditioning of the forearm muscles. They can also perform some pain
control modalities. | would Jike to see him back in 4-6 weeks' time to see if therapy is of
some assistance to him. 1 will contact him by phone if his EMG is significantly abnormal.
Otherwise we will discuss it at the next followup visit. Patient was in agreement with the plan.

P yescription: No data for Prescription

Wrork Status: Not applicable.

%ﬁwﬂm y

Marcus G. Taterico, M.D,

Referred by: Dr. Karen l:evin
Primary Care Physician: Dr. Sek
O+her: n/a

P AR seRTRT AT e T v“l

F- ax Croatédd =Dated {205/2071r5112:03 AMEReforing Physician MC 1?1 %o e o

Page 3
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Report Date: June 15, 2012 Patient: Dulberg, Paul R DOS:

PATIENT: Dulberg, PaulR  AGE: 41yearsold EXAM DATE: 01/06/12
HOME: 4648 Aden Court PID: 1002454
Mchenry, IL 60051 '

CHIEF COMPLAINT: Right forearm pain.

Nurse's Notes: Patient doesn't feel occupation therapy is helping. He complaints of pair/soreness and loss of
strength, MT .

Referred by: Not Referred By

HPL Patient is a 41-year-old male who is right-hand dominant. He was referred by Dr. Karen Levin, MD,
neurology, for evaluation of an infury he sustained to his right medial forearm in June of 2011. He
apparently was using a chain saw when he accidentally struck the volar medial aspect of his right
forearm in roughly the mid forearm range with a chain saw. He had a large open wound down to muscle,
He was seen in the emergency department where the wound was debrided and the muscle was sewn
together and the skin was closed. He followed up with his primary care provider. He has noted persistent
pain which he describes as intermittent and shooting in character radiating from the laceration site. He
occasionally has intermittent numbness and tingling in the ring and small finger. He reporis grip
weakness and no endurance with wrist flexion and gripping. He has not had therapy to date. He did have
an EMG/NCS performed by Dr.Levin in August of 2011. Per the patient the study was normal.
I saw the patient a2 proximally ohe month age recommended a course of occupational therapy. He has
altended orie or 2 sessions thus far. | also obtained and the EMG nerve conduction study to review. The
patient reports no improvement in symptoms. He thinks that therapy is not helpful. He feels he is getting
weaker. He feels buming in the forearm region. He also asked me about disability paperwark.

MEDICAL HISTORY: Axthritis

MEDRICATION: naproxen (Dosage; 375 mg Tablet, Delayed Release (E.C.) SIG: Take 1 tablet Oral twice
a day Oral Dispense: 90 Refills: 2)
ALLERGIES; nkda

SOCIAL HISTORY Alcchal -~ Denjes
Marital Status: Single
Smoking: current every day smoker

PHYSICAL EXAM:
Appearance: No distress. Alert and cooperative,
Skin; Bilateral upper extremities: no open wounds or skin changes. Well-healed laceration in the
mid forearm region right side ulnar aspect. No evidence of infection.
Neuro; Bilateral upper extremities: light touch intact all digits, no weakness or wasting.
Focused Exam; Elbow with full and painless motion in the right side, Forearm compartments are soft there Is
: no obvious deformity. He has preserved wrist flexion and extension strength. He can make
a full fist and has full extension of all digits. He has no intrinsic or thenar atrophy. He has 5/5
APB and intrinsic strength. He has a negative Froment sign. He does have a positive
Wartenberg sign. FDP to the small finger is 5/5,
IMAGING: None today.
DIAGNOSIS: ' 906.1-LATE EFFECT OPEN WND EXTREM
PROCEDURES: 99213-ESTABLISHED Expanded, Low Complexity
ASSESSMENT & PLAN:
Plan: [ reviewed findings, treatment optiohs, and recommendations with the patient concerning the

forearm complaints he has. | reviewed the EMG/NCS which is a normal study. There is no
evidence of ulnar nerve injury. Given the location of his injury this is the only significant
problem | can imagine from this wound, There is no evidence of any nerve or tendon injury.
He may have some residual soreness and some superficial sensory abnormalities but this
should improve over time. Our recommendation is simply continued therapy. No heed for
surgical intervention that | can foresee, Unfortunately do not have anything further to offer

Page 4
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Report Date: June 15,:2012 Patient: Dulberg, Paul R DOS!
the patient at this time. | would be happy to see him back in the future on an as needed

baslis.

WW¥ark Status: Not applicable.

%m)q'?ﬂ_‘b leansTs , oid

NMiarcus 3, Talerico, M.D.

Resferred by: Dr, Karen Levin
Other: Hans Mast(Attorney)

Cop g e T el T T
R T S s

Fax Created’t Daled: 11972012 3:2621 24P
F ax Crégted.- Dated 1/10/204 23 43:

Pageb
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- MidAmerica
Hand to Shoulder Clinic

LIABILITY/PERSONAL INJURY INFORMAT_ION FORM

Xlease [ill out this form only If vou have a llabiity/personal injury clalm,

Patient Name: Ql__‘_ﬂ_\lmef O | Date of Birth::zr)_' l Q- l ! 2 Date of Injury:
Liability/Personal Injury Insunmce Cm-m:r€ ﬂ&ﬂ)_wq_g Claim#: {%- 2T\

L.iability/Personal Injury Insurance Carriers Address: i -5 nT

Claims Adjuster:,T’Dm ml (111 Q: . Phone#: '841 5{‘{7 - SUT-I o

Ef you have retained an attomey for this injury, pfeusc provide the following information:

Acomey Name: _I;}_Qn_s_mﬂfyf‘ Phone #: SIS 244 - 1] Fex:

Attorney Addreas:
Signature; ' Date:
Printed Name: Dare:
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PAGE 81/06

Q) MidAmerica
| Hand to Shoulder Clinic
To Hans Mast From: Tish
Faoe 8153445280 Pagest 6 (Including Caver Letter)
thonez Dates  3/26/2012

Phone: 847-720-7114

Re: Paul Dulberg | Fax:  847-720-7344

O Urgent 0 For Review [ Please Comment [ Plaase Reply [ Please Racycle

o Coyraments:

Attached please find a ladger Tor the amount due for Injury sustained by Mr. Paul Dulbery.

“YHIS TRANSMISSION 1S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE UST OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED, AND MAY CONTATN
ENFORMATION THAT [5 PRI VILEGED, GONFIDENTTAL AND EXEMPT FROM DIFCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, [F YOU ARE THE READER
OF THIS MESSAGE AND NO'Y THE INTENDED RECINIENT, OR THE EMPLOYER OF AGENT RESPONSIDLE FOR DELTVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE
FNTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, IISTRIBUTION OR COPYTNG OF THIS COMMUNICATION [§
SSTRICTLY PROHIRTTED. [F YOU HAVE RECEIVED THTS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY 1J§ AMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND
EETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL $ERVICE. THANIC YOU




1/10/2012 3:18 PM FROM: Fax  TO: 181534452%0,,, PAGE: 001 OF 003

= Lo
= ot

Gary A, Kronen, MD
Paul E. Papierski, MD
Taruna Madhav Crawford, MD
Marcus G. Talerico, MD
Jeremy T. Bell, PA-C

Thomas M. Hunt, OPA-C, MBA

Hans Mast Eax: 18153445280

From = Marcus G, Taletico, M.D. Date: 10 January, 2012 3:13 PM
Re: Pages: 3
CG:
E ] Urgent [x] For Review { ] Pleaso { ] Please Reply [ ] Please Recycle
Comment
Notes =

FaxBa mner =

FaxCoemments =

FaxCo-mpany = Hans Mast-Attorney
FaxDa e = 10 January, 2012 3:13 PN
FaxFiles = 01102012151314.1002454
FaxNaiane = Hans Mast

FaxNue mber = 18153445280
FaxPaos =3

FaxSu dject =

FaxTirme = 3:13:27 PM .
FaxUs wrData = o
UserCeompany = MidAmerica Hand to Shoulder Clinic T
UserFa=xNumber = (847)247.0540

UserName = Marcus G. Talerico, M.D.




1/10/2012 3:18 PM FROM: Fax  7T0: 1815344s280,,, PAGE: 002 OF 003

Anton J. Fakhouri, MD, FACS, FIC3
Gary A, Kronen, MD

Mi%@?%@ﬁm Taruna hi:gllr:é ?:?Ffm,' %IE
' ' ‘ ' Ma ; ico,
. Hand 1 Shoulder Clinie Joromy T Bl PAG

Thomas M. Hunt, OPA-C MBA

OAKIBRO0K TERRACE LOCKPORY PALOS HILLS LIBERTYVILLE SCHAUNMBURG
1 TramsAm Plaza Orive, 16610 W. 159th St 10330 5. Raberis Road 755 South Milwaukee Ave, 1990 East Algonguin Rd.
Sulte 460 Sulte 103 Palog Hills, IL 80465 Suite 250 Suite 200
Qakibrorok Terrace, IL 60181 Lackport, L 60441 £ 708.237.7200 Libertyville, IL 60048  Schaumburg, . 60172
P 630.317.7007 P 708.237,7200 F 708.237.7201 P 847.247.0847 P 847,303.5790
F 630.317.7088 F815.838.8804 F 847,247.0540 F 847.303.5795

PATIEENT: Dulberg, Paul R~ AGE: 41yearsold EXAM DATE: 01/06/12
HOME : 4648 Aden Court

PiD; 1002454
Mcherrry, IL 60051

CHIEF COMPLAINT: Right forearm pain.

Nurse's Nofes:

Patient doesn't feel occupation therapy is helping. He complaints of pain/soreness and loss of
strength. MT

Referved by: Not Refetred By

HPL: Patient is & 41-year-old male who Is right-hand dominant. He was referred by Dr. Karen Levin, MD,
neurology, for evaluation of an injury he sustained to his right medial forearm in June of 2011. He
apparently was using a chain saw when he accldentally struck the volar medlal aspect of his right
forearm in roughly the mid forearm range with a chain saw. He had a farge open wound down to muscle.
He was seen in the emergency department where the wound was debrided and the muscle was s6wWN
together and the skin was closed. He followed up with his primary care provider. He has noted persistent
pain which he describes as intermittent and shooting in character radiating from the laceration site, He
occasionally has intermittant numbness and tingling in the ring and small finger. He reports grip
weakness and no endurance with wrist flexion and gripping. He has not had therapy to date. He did have
ah EMGINCS performed by Dr.Levin In August of 2011. Per the patient the study was normal,
| saw the patient & proximally one month ago recommended a course of occupational therapy, He has
attended ohe or 2 sessions thus far. | also abtained and the EMG nerve conduction study fo review. The
patient reparts no improvement in symptoms. He thinks that therapy is not helpful. He feels he s getting
weaker. He fesls burning in the forearm region. Me also asked me about disability paperwork,

MEDICAL HISTORY:  Arthritis

MEDICATION: naproxen (Dosage: 375 mg Tablet, Dalayed Release (E.C.) SIG: Take 1 tablet Oral twice
a day Qral Dispense: 90 Refills: 2)

ALLETRGIES: nkdn

SOCIAL HISTORY  Alcohol - Denics
Marital Status: Single
Smioking: current every day smoker

PHYS ICAL EXAM:

Appearance: No distress. Alett and cooperative.

Skin: Bilateral uppar extremities: no apeh wounds of skin changes.  Wall-healed lacaration in the
mid farearm reglon right side ulnar aspact. No evidence of infaction.

Bilateral upper extremities: light touch intact all digits, no weakness or wasfing.

Ethow with full and painless motion in the right side. Forearm compartments are soft there is

no obvious deformity. He has preserved wrist floxion and extension strength. He can make

a full fist and has full extension of all digits. He has no intrinslc or thenar atrophy. Hs has 5/5

APB and intrinsic strength. He has a negative Froment sign. He does have = pogitive

Wartenberg sign. FDP to the small finger Is 5/5.

IMAGHE ING: None today.

Neurcs -
Focus ed Exam:



1/10/2012 3:18 PM FROM: Fax  TO: 18153445280,,, PAGE: 003 OF 003

Report Date: January 10, 2012 Patient: Dulbém, Paut R DOS: 01/06/12

DIAG INOSIS: 906.1-LATE EFFECT OPEN WND EXTREM
PROCEDURES:  99213-ESTABLISHED Expanded, Low Complexity

ASSE SSMENT & PLAN:

Plan: | reviewed findings, treatment options, and recommendations with the patient congerning the
farearm complaints ha has. | reviewed the EMG/NCS which is a normal study, There is no
evidence of uinar herve Injury. Given the lacation of his injury this is the only significant
problem 1 can imagine from this wound. There is no evidence of any nerve or tendon injury.
He may have some residual soreness and some superficial sensory abnormaiities but this
should improve over time. Our recommendation Is simply continued therapy. No need for
surgical intervention that | can foresee. Unfortunately do not have anything further to offer
the patient at this time. | would ba happy to see him back in the future on an as needed
basls.

Worlc Status: Not applicable.

Marcus G. Talerico, M.D.

Refarred by Dr. Karan Levin
Other: Tom Malatia{adjuster) and Hans Mast(Attorhay)
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Pt & Paplorsét MD
o | E. ,
M‘E@ &%ﬁ@ﬁm Taruna h?aa;hav Ga o
“ N | & 7 o ¥y _
Hand o Shoulder Clindc

y - bell, FA-
Thomas M. Hunt, OPA-C, MBA

From: Paul Papiarski, MD Date: 21 dune, 2012 9:50 AM
Re: Pages; 3
ce:
[ 1 Urgent [x] For Review { ] Please [ ] Please Reply [ ] Please Recycle
Comment
Notes:

FaxDate = 21 June, 2012 9:50 AM &
FaxFile=s = 06212012005137.4002454
FaxNarere = Mr. Hons Mast

FaxNurmnber = 18152445280

FaxPacges =3

FaxSulmject =

FaxTirm-a = 9:50:58 AM

FaxUse-rData =

UserCo=mpany = MidAmerica Hand to Shoulder Glinic

UserFaatNumber = (847)247-0540

UserNa me = Paul Papierski, MD

FaxBarmner = 7 ‘ “6
FaxCormnmments = /.
FaxCormpany =



QOAKBROOK TERRAGE
1 TransAm Plaza Drive,
Suite 460
Oakbroak Terrace, IL 60181
F 630.317.7007

F 630.317.7088

6/21/2012 11:29 BM FROM: Fax TO: 18153445280,,, PAGE: 002 OF 003

Anton J. Fakhouri, MD, FACS, FICS
Gary A. Kronen, MD

s MidAmerica e e oo,
Hand o Shoulder Clinic Boveris Bibin MD

Gregory Crovetii, MD
Jeremy T. Bell, PA-C _
Thomas M. Hunt, OPA-C, MBA MBA,

LOCKPORT PALOS HILLS LIBERTYVILLE SCHAUMBURG
16610 W. 159th St 10330 8. Raoberts Road 1419 Peterson Road 1990 East Algonquin Rd.
Suite 103 Palos HMills, IL 60465 Libertyvills, IL 80048 Suite 200
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HISTORY & PHYSICAL

PATIENT: Dulberg, Paul  AGE: 41 yearsold EXAM DATE: 12/02/11

CHIEF COMPLAINT:

HP:

MEDICATION:
ALLERGIES:
REFERRAL SOURCE:

ILLNESSES:
OPERATIONS:
SOCIAL HISTORY:

FAMILY HISTORY:
QCCUPATION:

ROS:
1. Head and Neck:
. Heart:

. Neuro:

. Museculoskeletal:
. Abdomen:

. Heme/lymph:
0. Other:

2

3

4. Gl:
5 -
(5]

7

3
9
1

Right forearm pain,

Patlent is a 41-year-old male who is right-hand dominant. He was referred by Dr. Karen
Levin, MD, neurology, for evaluation of an Injury he sustained to his right medial forearm
ih June of 2011. He apparently was using  chaln saw when ha accidentally struck the
volar medial aspect of his right forearm in roughty the mid forearm range with a chain
saw. He had a farge open wound down to muscle. He was seen in the emergency
department where the wound is here it at the muscle was sewn together and the skin
was closed, He followed up with his primary care provider, He has noted perststent pain
which he describes as intermittent and shooting in character radiating from the laceration
site. He oceaslonally has intermittent numbness and tingling In the ring and small finger.
He reports grip weakness and no endurance with wrist flexion and gripping. He has not
hed therapy to date. He did have an EMG/NCS performed by Dr.Levin in August of 2011.
Per the patient the study was normal. | do not have that study avallable at this moment.
He currently is not working but is a graphic designer by training. He reports using a
computer mougs for 20 minutes causes significant forearm pain.

Patient has no current medications.
rids
Mot Referrad By

Arthritis

Ulnar Netve Transpartation: Active
Alcohot - Denies

Marital Status: Single

Smioking: cutrent every day smoker
Diabotes

Graphic Designer

System reported as normal by patient.

Systern reported ag normal by patient.
System reported as normal by patient.
System reported as normal by patient.
System reportad as normal by patiant.
As per HPIL.

As per HPI.

System reported as normal by patient.
System repotted as normal by patient.



PHYS ICAL EXAM:

Vitals
Appeazrance:
Skin:

Neuro-:

Vascizlar:
Focused Exam:

IMAGENG:

ASSESSMENT;
DIAGMNIOSIS:
PRCC EDURES;

PLAN:
Plan:

Prescr-iption:
Work Status:

6/21/2012 11:29 AM FROM: Fax

No data for Vitais.

TO: 18153445280,,, PAGE: (03 OF 003

Reapart Date: June 21, 2012 Patient: Dulbeny, Paut R DOS: 12102111

No distress, good color on room alr. Alert and cooperative.

Bilateral upper extremities: no open wounds or skin changes.

Bilateral upper extramities: Median, radial and ulnar nerves are motot and sensory ihtact,
Light touch Intact all digits, no weakness or wasting.

Bilateral upper extremities: palpable radial pulses and brisk capiltary refill.

Examination of his right upper extremity reveals his elbow has normal painless range of
motion. No focal tenderness to palpation. Collateral ligaments are stable. His forearm
compartments are soft. He has a well-healed transverse laceration on the volar medial rmid
forearm level. There Is no erythema, drainage, or fluctuance at tha level of the laceration.
There is no tenderness to palpation at the laceration site. There is some apparent muscle
incongruity. Distally his hand demonstrates no atrophy. He has 5 out of 5 intrinsic strength,
3 out of 5 APB strength. He can make a full fist with full extension of all digits. He does not
demonstrate a clawed posture. He has a negative Froment sign. He has a positive
Wartenberg sign, Wrist flexion and extension is 5 out of 5 strength. He has a palpable FCU
and ECU tendons at the lavef of the wrist. They have appropriate tension.

None today.

906.1-LATE EFFECT OPEN WND EXTREM

99203-NEW Detailed, Low Complexity

| reviewed findings, treatment options, and recommendations with the patient concerning the
forearm complaints he has. I would like to see the official report of the EMGINCS. We will
obtain this raport. There is no evidence of & complets injury to his ulnar nerva on physical
exam. His complaints are likely muscular in orgin. Ha may have some superficlal sansory
complaints as well. | do not think he needs any surgicaf intervention at this time. | did
recommend and provided him with & prescription for occupational therapy to work on
strengthening and condltioning of the forearm muscles. They can also perform some pain
control modalities. | would ke to see him back in 4-6 weeks' tima to see if therapy is of
some asslstance to him. | will contact him by phone if his EMG is significantly abnormal.
Otherwise we will discuss It at the next followup visit. Patient was in agresment with the plan.

No data for Prescription

Not applicable.

Marcus G. Talerico, M.D.

Referrexd by: Dr, Karen Levin
Ptimarys Care Physician: Dr. Sek

Other: gva
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06/21/1 2 -- Patient clarified that this injury ooourerad on the above mentioned date but that he was not holding on fo the chainsaw,
Insteact, he was helping his neighbor by holdi ng a branch and the nelghbor was the one cutting the branch with the chainsaw, v
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HISTORY & PHYSICAL

PATIENIT: Dulberg, Paul AGE: 41 yearsoid - EXAM DATE: 12/02/11

CHIEF COMPLAINT:
HPI:

MEDICATION:
ALLERGIES:
REFERIRAL SOURCE:

ILLNES SES:
OPERATIONS:
SOCIAL HISTORY:-

FAMILY HiSTORY:
OCCUP ATION:

ROS:

. Head and Neck:
Heart -

Lungs:

Gl

G:

Neures:

. Musculoskeletal:
Abdornen:
Heme=/Lymph:
10. Otha

BONDORALON

PHYSIC AL EXAN:

Right farearm pain,

Palient is a 41-year-old male who is right-hand dominant. He was referred by Dr. Karen
Levin, MD, neurclogy, for evaluation of an injury he sustained to his right medial forearm
in June of 2011. He apparently was using a chain saw when he accidentally struck the
volar medial aspect of his right forearm in raughly the mid forearm range with a chajn
saw. He had a large open wound dowr ta muscle. He was seen in the emergency
department where the wound is here it at the muscle was sewn together and the skin
was closed, He followed up with his primary care provider, He has noted persistent pain
which he describes as intermittent and shooting in character radiating from the laceration
site. He occasionally has intermittent numbness and tingling in the ring and small finger.
He reparts grip weakness and no endurance with wrist flexion and gripping. He has not
had therapy to date. He did have an EMGINGS performed by Dr.Levin in August of 2011.
Per the pafient the study was normal. | do not have that study available at this moment,
He currently is not working butis a graphic designer by training. He reports using a
comptier mouse for 20 minutes causes significant forearm pain.

Patient has no current medications.
nkda
Not Referred By

Arthritis

Ulnar Nerve Transportation: Active
Alcohol - Denies

Marital Status: Single

Smoking: current every day smoker
Diabetes s

Graphic Designer

System reported as norrnaf by patient,
System reported as normal by patient.
System reported as normal by patient,
System reported as normal by patient,
System reported as normal by patient,
As per HPI,

As perHpl,

System reported as normal by patient,
Bystemn reported as normal by patient,

(4T /)]
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Rap:-; --f,)nam!; June 21, 2012 Patient: Duiberg, Pn) DOS: 12/02/11
Vitalg: No data for Vitals, :
. Appea Tance: No distress, good color on room ajr, Alert and cooperative,
Skin; - Bilateral upper extremities: no open wounds or skin changes.
Neuro: Bilateral upper extremities: Median, radial and ulnar nerves are motor and sensory intact,
Light touch intact all digits, no weakness or wasting.
Vascular: Bilateral upper extremities: palpable radial pulses and brisk capittary refill.
Focused Exam: Exa_mination of his right upper extremity reveals his elbow has normaf painless range of

and ECU tendons at the leve! of the wrist They have appropriate tensian,
IMAGINIG: None today, :

ASSESSMENT:

DIAGNOSIS: 906.1-LATE EFFECT OPEN WND EXTREM

PROCEDURES: 99203-NEW Detailed, Low Complexity

PLAN;

Plan: . | reviewed findings, treatrment options, and recommendations with the patient concerning the
forearm complaints he has, | would jike to see the official report of the EMG/NCS. We will
obtain this report. There is no evidence of a complete injury to his ulnar nerve on physical
exam. His complaints are likely muscular in origin. He may have some superficial sensory
complaints as well. | do not.think he needs any surgical intervention at this time. { did
recommend and provided him with a prescription for occupational therapy to work on
strengthening and conditicring of the forearm muscles, They can also perform some pain
confrol modalities, | would like to see him back in 4.6 weeks' time fo see if therapy Is of
some assistance to him, | will contact him by phene if his EMG is significantly abnormal,
Otherwise we will discuss i at the next followup visit, Patient was in agreement with the plan,

Prescriptlon: No data for Prescription

Work Status; Not applicable,

P T

Marous G3. Talerico, M.D.

Referred by: Dr. Karen Levin
Primary Care Physician: Dr. Sek
Other: nia

N
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(¥ MidAmerica
Hand to Shoulder Clinic
OAKBRQOK TERRACE LOCKPORT PALODS HEIGHTS LIBERTYVILLE SCHAUMBURG
1 TransAm Plaza Drive, 16610 W, 159th 5t, 10330 g, Roberts Roac 1418 Peterdon Rogd 1380 East Algonguin Rd.
Stla. 460 Ste. 103 Palos Hilts, 1L 60465 Libertyvllle, IL 60044 Ste, 200
Oakbrouk “Ferrace, I 60181  Lackport, IL 60441 P 708,237,7200 P 847,247.0847 Schaumbury, 1L 60173
P 630,317.7007 P '708.237.7200 F 708.237.72017 F 047.247.0540 P 847.303.5790
FB30.317. 7088 F 706,237 7201 F B47.303.57b5
PATIENT: Dulberg, Payl R AGE: 41yearsold EXAM DATE: 01/06/12
HOME: 4648 Aden Court PID: 1002454

Mchenry, 1L 80051

CHIEF COMPLAINT: Right forearm pain.

Nurse's Notes; Patient doesn't feel occu
strength, MT

pation therapy is helping, He complaints of pain/soreness and loss of

Referred by: Not Referred By

HPI: Patient is g
rneurology, fo

41-year-old male who Is right-hand dominant. He was referred by Dr. Karen |evin, MD,
r evaluation of an injury he sustained to his right medial forearm in June of 2011, He

apparently was using a chain sew when he accidentally struck the volar medial aspect of his right
forsarm in roughly the mid forearm range with a chain saw, He had a large open wound down to muscle,

He was seen
together and

in the emergency department where the wound was debrided and the muscle was sewn
the skin was closed, He folfowed up with his primary care provider. He has noted persistent

pain which he describes as intermittent and shoating in character radiating from the laceration site. He
occasionafly has intermittent numbness and tingling in the ring and small finger, He reports grip

weakness an

d no endurance with wrist Bexlan and gripping. He has not had therapy to date, He did have

an EMG/NCS performed by Dr.Levin in August of 2011. Per the patient the study was normal.
I Saw the patlent a proximally one manth ago recommended a course of occupational therapy. He has

MEDICAL. HISTORY:
MEDICAT {ON:

ALLERGIES:
SOCIAL HISTORY

PHYSICAL EXAM:
Appearan ce:
Skin;

Neuro:
Focused Exam:

IMAGING -

Arthritis

naproxen (Dosage: 375 mg Tablet, Delayed Release (E.C.) SIG: Take 1 tablet Oral twice
a day Oral Dispense: 90 Refills: 2)

nkda

Alcohol - Denies

Marltal Status: Single

Smoking: current every day smoker

No distress. Alert and cooperative.

Bilateral upper extremities: no apen wounds or skin changes, Well-healed laceration in the
mid forearm region right side utnar aspect. No evidence of infection,

Bilateral upper extremities: light touch intact all digits, no weakness or wastirig,

Flbow with full and palnless moation in the right side. Forearm compartments are soft there is
no obvious deformity. He has preserved wrist flexion and extension strength, He can make
a full fist and has full extension of all digits. He has no intringic or thenar atrophy. He has 5/5

APB and intrinsic strength. He has a negative Froment sign, He does have a positive
Wartenberg sign. FDP to the small finger is 5¢5, :

None today.
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o4 Date: June 24, 2012 Patlent: Dulberg, Fe./R DOS: 01/06/12
DHAGM OSIS: 8906 1-LATE EFFECT OPEN WND EXTREM
PROCEDURES:  99213-ESTABLISHED Expanded, Low Complexity

ASSES SMENT & PLAN: '
Plan: | reviewed findings, treatment options, and recommendations with the patient concerning the

forearm complaints he has, [ reviewed the EMG/NCS which is anormal study, There is no
evidence of ulnar nerve injury, Given the location of his injury this is the anly significant
problem I can imagine from this wound. There is no evidence of any nerve or tendon injury.
He may have some residual soreness and some superficial sensory abnormalities but this

should improve over time. Our recommendation is simply continued therapy. No need for

basis,

Work S tatus: Not applicable,

il T, 0

Marcus &, Talerico, M.D,

Referred by: Dr. Karen Levin
Other: Mans Mast(Attorney)

Page 2
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MidAmerica

| Hand 1o Shoulder Clinic

To Hans Mast From: Tish

.F_ai(.'! 8153445280 Pages: 6 (Including Cover Letten

tljune: Dater  3/26/2Q012

Phone:  847-720-7114

Rae: Pauf Dulberg Faan: B47-720-7344

O Urgent 0 For Review [ Please Gomment [ Please Reply [ Please Recycle

® Cormments:

Attaxched ploase find 2 ladger for the amount dua for Injury austalined iy Ny, Paul Dulbary.

THIS TRANSMISSION 15 INTENDED ONLY FOR THE /ST OF THE INDIVIDIJAL OR ENTITY TO

PNFORMATION THAT I8 PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXZMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLELAW, IF YOU ARE THE TEADER
COF THIS MESSAGE AND NOT THE INTENDED RECIMBMT, OR THE EMPLOYER OF AGENT RESFONSIDLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE

TZINTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYTNG OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
5 TRICTLY PROBIRITED

- [F YOU HAVE RECEIVED THTS COMMUNICATION [N ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY 115 IMMEDIATELY 8Y TELEPHOME AND
B_ETURN THE DRIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THIE U.S, POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU

WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED, AND MAY CONTAIN




